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CHAIRMAN’S REPORT 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020 

In more than 20 years of helping people on both 
sides of the Atlantic to support charities through the 
CAF American Donor Fund, we have been able to fulfil 
our wider mission of growing giving across borders 
and enabling civil society to flourish to the benefit of 
us all.

Our goals have never felt more important than they 
do today as people throughout the world come 
together at a time of need arising from the Covid-19 
pandemic. The shared humanity that lies at the  
heart of the philanthropy we support through the  
CAF American Donor Fund is in evidence each and 
every day.

Drawing upon our dedicated teams of experts 
in cross-border giving and both the UK and US 
regulatory environments, we have been able to assist 
people in ensuring that funds are granted safely and 
efficiently to the causes close to their hearts.

Whether they come from the worlds of business, 
the arts or sport, our donors are universal in their 
generosity and desire to ensure that their donations 
work to enhance communities around the globe. 
From support for higher education, to major 
contributions to our collective cultural heritage, 
environmental causes and charities tackling health 
and social inequalities, we are proud to play a role in 
assisting in these individual and often very personal 
giving journeys.

In the past year, the CAF American Donor Fund was 
able to increase the number of grants made to 1,376 
with a value of £82.7m, an increase from the 1,228 
grants made in the preceding year.

The number of people making their charitable giving 
through us also grew from 393 to 407 over the 
course of the year and the total value of donations 
was £79.5m for the year. The strength of the desire 
to help was evidenced in the steady donations that 
continued to arrive as the world’s economy began 
to feel the impact of the pandemic. This year, we will 
continue to refine our systems in order to ensure 
that our service is accessible, straight-forward and 
robust to meet the needs of all our donors.

While the year ahead will prove challenging for so 
many people around the world, the inspirational 
levels of giving that we continue to see in both the 
United States and the United Kingdom does give 
cause for hope. At CAF, we are proud to be able to 
work with so many people who are moved to help 
others in these times of great need.
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The Trustees present their report, incorporating  
the strategic report, together with the audited 
financial statements of the charity for the year  
ended 30 April 2020.

Constitution
Southampton Row Trust Limited (the charity) is a 
registered charity and a company with a share capital 
and is governed by its Memorandum and Articles of 
Association. The charity operates under the name 
of CAF American Donor Fund. The directors are 
collectively referred to as the Trustees in this report. 
The names of Trustees who served during the year, 
and as at the date of signing, are noted on page 2.

Strategic report
Objectives and activities
The charity’s objectives and activities contribute to 
public benefit through a grant making programme 
exclusively for charitable purposes (as described in 
the Charities Act 2011). The charity carries out its 
objectives by enabling donors liable for tax in both 
the UK and the US to enhance their charitable giving 
by obtaining tax relief on their donations in both 
countries. Donors may suggest to the Trustees how 
their donation might be distributed to organisations 
carrying out charitable activities across the world.

To facilitate and grow such charitable giving the 
charity provides donors with access to sector-leading 
online services, which allow donors to track their 
donations and grant suggestions. Every donor has 
a named contact in our specialist team to provide 
expert support and guidance with regard to their 
charitable giving. The charity carries out ongoing 
detailed due diligence on all grant recipients, 
providing assurance to donors that the funds they 
contributed are applied for charitable purposes.

There are no plans to alter the charity’s objectives 
and operations in the foreseeable future. 

The Trustees’ objective is to achieve long-term growth 
in the average value of funds received and granted by 
the charity.

Achievements and performance
In line with the Trustees’ objective to achieve long-
term growth in grant making, during the year under 
review the charity awarded 1,376 grants with a 
value of £82.7m, compared with 1,228 grants in 
the preceding year, which had a value of £80.6m. 
In addition the number of donors giving to the 
charity grew from 393 in the preceding year to 407. 
The value of their donations remained strong at 
£79.5m for the year. An exceptional single donation 
in the preceding year of £15.2m was a significant 
contributor to donations for that year totalling 
£88.6m. 

During March 2020 the Covid-19 pandemic took 
hold, but the charity was able to continue its 
operations with little impact on donors and grantees 
with most operations being performed remotely.  
At the time of signing this report the charity 
continues to operate effectively on this basis.  
The levels of donations received and grant-making 
in March and April 2020 were maintained in 
accordance with usual trends. During the period 
since the end of the financial year, in which the 
pandemic continues to have wide-ranging impact 
on the world, we have seen a response to this with 
a higher volume of grant suggestions for the benefit 
of  hospitals and other organisations impacted by 
the coronavirus. Donations received in the months 
since the year-end, although slightly below our pre-
pandemic expectations are broadly in line with prior 
periods. 

Financial review
Total income for the year was £81.9m (2019: £91.1m, 
including an exceptional single donation of £15.2m). 
Of the total income, £64.2m (2019: £56.9m) was 
credited to Donor Advised Funds (DAFs) and Donor 
Advised Gifts (DAGs) designated funds, with £16.4m 
(2019: £33.5m) being credited to Premier Donor 
Advised Funds (PDAF) designated funds. The balance 
was credited to the General Fund. 

TRUSTEES REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED  
30 APRIL 2020 INCLUDING THE STRATEGIC REPORT
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Risk management
The Trustees have a risk management strategy which 
comprises:

	�  an annual review of the risks the charity may face;
	�  the establishment of systems and procedures to 

mitigate those risks identified in the plan; and 
	�  the implementation of procedures designed to 

minimise any potential impact on the charity should 
those risks materialise.

The main risks identified are credit risk, liquidity risk and 
market risk.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss as a result of a failure of a 
counterparty to meet obligations as they fall due. The 
charity’s principal financial assets are bank balances and 
financial investments.  Cash balances are deposited with 
major UK banks as approved by the Investment Advisory 
Committee of the Charities Aid Foundation (CAF), the 
charity’s ultimate parent.

Financial investments held in respect of PDAFs are 
invested in accordance with policies approved by the 
Investment Advisory Committee of CAF. Donors plan 
donations by reference to the market values and liquidity 
profile of the assets held for their PDAF. 

The exposure of PDAFs to credit risk is mitigated by 
investing primarily in pooled investment funds. 

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the charity does not have 
sufficient financial resources to meet obligations as they 
fall due. 

The charity’s principal obligations relate to grants payable. 
The charity does not award grants out of anticipated 
future income. 

PDAF funds are invested in accordance with investment 
policies which require investments to be highly liquid. 
Investments take into account anticipated liquidity 
requirements to fund grants. Should additional liquidity 
be required to fund donations, investments are disposed. 

Grants paid out of DAF and DAG designated funds 
amounted to £65.8m (2019: £52.2m) and out of PDAF 
designated funds £16.2m (2019: £28.3m). 

The trend of growth in grant making activity 
continued during the year. This, coupled with the 
growing number of donors, lead to the charity 
investing further in its operational resilience. 
Consequently, the costs of charitable activities rose 
from £391,000 in 2019 to £512,000 in 2020.

During the year investment made to support 
medium- and long-term giving suffered losses as a 
result of the impact of the coronavirus pandemic on 
stock markets and reduced the funds held for future 
grant making by £803,000 (2019: gains of £845,000).

Grants were paid from the unrestricted general fund 
of £557,000 (2019: £77,000). At the end of the year 
total funds stood at £76.3m (2019: £78.4m).

A significant proportion of the charity’s funds are 
received, held and paid away in US dollars. This 
results in foreign exchange gains and losses arising 
upon their translation to sterling (the charity’s 
reporting currency). In 2019 the charity reported 
a gain of £1.5m upon translation as uncertainties 
regarding the UK’s exit from the European Union 
(Brexit), resulted in a decline in the value of sterling 
against the US dollar. In 2020, further uncertainties 
as a result of the Covid-19 global pandemic 
continued to weaken the value of sterling against the 
US dollar and the charity reported a gain of £1.2m 
upon translation.

Our aims for next year
The Trustees’ objective for the coming year is to 
sustain the long-term growth in the average value of 
funds received and granted by the charity.

As described earlier in this report, the charity 
continues to operate effectively following the 
Covid-19 outbreak. This situation will be continuously 
reviewed and controllable costs minimised as 
necessary. No grants are awarded by the charity in 
anticipation of future income.
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In the event of a shortfall in anticipated proceeds, the 
value of the grant would be reduced.

Market risk
Market risk is the risk from adverse movements in 
external markets including changes in investment 
values and foreign currency exchange rates that will 
reduce the value of assets.

PDAFs are invested to fund long-term philanthropic 
goals of donors. The value of investments determines 
the value of funds available to make grants. 
Accordingly, a movement in equity markets or 
interest rates may affect the value of PDAF funds 
held by the charity, but does not impact the level of 
reserves.

The charity holds bank balances principally in sterling 
and US dollars. The US dollars held usually arise as 
a result of donations received in that currency and 
are primarily intended to fund grants which are also 
awarded and paid in US dollars, thus mitigating the 
risk to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange 
rates. 

Covid-19 pandemic
The charity continues to monitor the developments 
surrounding the global pandemic. At present there 
are uncertainties regarding the outcome which may 
impact upon donations received and investment 
income. The trustees have considered the principal 
areas of uncertainty and potential mitigating actions 
for counteracting a worst case scenario such as 
reducing the level of controllable costs.

Structure, governance and 
management
Throughout the year the charity was wholly owned by 
Charities Aid Foundation of America (CAF America), 
a US public charity recognised by the US Internal 
Revenue Service as an organisation of the kind 
described in section 501(c)(3) of the US Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986. The charity has made a US 
tax election to be treated as a part of CAF America 
so that a donation to the charity is treated as a gift to 
CAF America for US tax purposes. Given the charity’s 
UK charitable status, a donation to it is also eligible 
for relief under UK tax legislation relating to gifts to 
charities.

Charities Aid Foundation (CAF), UK registered  
charity number 268369, has the power to appoint 
and remove the members of CAF America at any  
time and accordingly CAF is the charity’s ultimate 
controlling entity.

Both CAF and CAF America are charitable entities  
and provide a range of services to donors and to 
other charities.

The charity’s Trustees are appointed by its existing 
Trustees or by the Board of Directors of CAF America. 
The charity’s Trustees meet at least twice a year. 
Newly appointed Trustees undertake an induction 
process to ensure that they gain a full understanding 
of the charity and their responsibilities. Trustees 
participate in the CAF group induction and training 
programmes to ensure they are aware of their 
responsibilities. They are then required to complete 
training at regular intervals throughout their full stop 
after trusteeship.

The Trustees delegate management responsibilities 
to CAF. This delegation is controlled by requiring 
regular reporting to the Board of Trustees.
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The charity’s Trustees are committed to high 
standards of governance. In addition to approving 
donor grant suggestions and assessing charity 
eligibility to receive grants, the Trustees also have 
responsibilities in relation to the financial statements 
and internal control. 

None of the Trustees has an interest in the shares of 
the company or in any associated entity.

During the year the Trustees took out trustees’, 
directors’ and officers’ indemnity cover under the 
umbrella of the CAF group

In carrying out their duties under s172(1) (a) to 
(f) of the Companies Act 2006, the Trustees have 
regard to both the short-and long-term impact of 
their decisions, the interests of the charity’s donors, 
its beneficiaries, and the impact of its activities 
on the communities in which it operates and the 
environment.

The charity is conscious of its impact on the 
environment. The entity shares premises with 
its ultimate parent and participates in recycling 
schemes, paper saving initiatives and a range of 
energy efficiency measures.  The charity itself has a 
limited direct impact on the environment, other than 
staff commuting to work, energy and consumables 
use and a relatively modest travel footprint. 

Share capital and dividends
The charity’s authorised share capital of 100 
ordinary shares of £1 each was issued at par upon 
incorporation and is held by CAF America.

The charity’s regulations state that no dividends 
shall be paid to shareholders. They also preclude 
shareholders from participating in the distribution of 
any remaining property should the charity be wound 
up or dissolved.

Public benefit
The aim of the charity is to encourage, support and 
develop the work of charities in the UK, the USA 
and elsewhere in the world by providing a range of 

services which ensure the most effective handling 
and distribution of charity funds. The activities 
provide public benefit by creating value for other 
charities and organisations around the world in 
carrying out exclusively charitable activities.

When reviewing the charity’s aims and objectives 
and in planning future activities and setting the grant 
making policy, the Trustees paid due regard to the 
guidance issued by the Charity Commission,  
HM Revenue & Customs and the US Internal  
Revenue Services.

Fundraising
There have been no UK fundraising activities 
undertaken in the current or preceding year.

Grant making policy
The charity supports cross-border tax effective giving 
by enabling donors liable for tax in both the UK and 
the USA to obtain tax relief in both countries on 
their charitable giving. Donors suggest, but they may 
not direct, how the Trustees might distribute their 
donation. This may be to organisations carrying out 
charitable activities across the world.

Each grant suggestion is reviewed having regard 
for grant making guidance issued by the Charity 
Commission, HM Revenue & Customs and the US 
Department of the Treasury and Internal Revenue 
Service. If it is considered that a donor’s suggestion is 
not in accordance with issued guidance, then steps 
are taken to ensure that the funds are paid to an 
organisation with similar charitable objects.

The Trustees always seek feedback from the 
beneficiary charities on the actual use of grants given, 
and the achievements made, to monitor the effective 
use of grants made.

Funds received to support grant making are held as 
designated funds pending distribution to beneficiary 
charities. Grants are only awarded up to a level equal 
to the funds already contributed and received from 
donors. No grants are awarded in anticipation of 
future income.
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Reserves policy
The charity’s policy is to maintain, but not exceed, an 
appropriate level of reserves to support the activities 
of the charity, taking into account the risks to which it 
is exposed and existing and projected future levels of 
income and expenditure. 

The policy and determination of the required level 
of reserves are set in accordance with Charity 
Commission guidelines and are reviewed annually  
by Trustees. 

In determining the appropriate level of reserves, 
Trustees consider the risks inherent in the charity’s 
activities including operating risk, credit risk, liquidity 
risk and other risks to which it may be exposed. They 
also consider the charity’s operating environment, 
including regulatory changes that may impact the 
required level of reserves.

The free reserves of the charity are determined as 
its unrestricted funds less funds which have been 
designated for future grant making. Funds received 
to support future grant making are classified as 
designated funds upon receipt. At 30 April 2020 
£75.5m (2019: £77.6m) of the charity’s unrestricted 
funds were designated for future grant making 
and consequently the charity’s free reserves were 
£828,000 (2019: £812,000).

This level of free reserves is considered by the 
Trustees to be adequate to meet their plans for the 
coming year. 

Going concern
In order to assess the appropriateness of the 
going concern assumption basis, the Trustees 
have considered the charity’s financial position, 
liquidity, unrestricted reserves and forecasts for the 
foreseeable future taking into account the principal 
risks to which the charity is exposed including the 
potential impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
Brexit. Recognising the uncertainty associated with 
predicting the economic impact of Covid-19, in 
particular, the Trustees have considered the impact 

of a severe economic outcome on the charity and the 
effectiveness of management actions that might be 
taken to mitigate the impact of this stress. Trustees 
have also considered the circumstances under which 
the operations of the charity would be unable to 
continue. After taking into account the current level 
of the charity’s cash and reserves and the financial 
performance since 30 April 2020, the Trustees have 
concluded that the risk of this situation occurring is 
remote.

Accordingly and after making appropriate enquiries, 
the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that 
the charity will be able to continue in operation and 
meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least twelve 
months from the date of signing of this report. For 
this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements.

Investment powers and policy  
The Trustees have the power to invest in such 
investments, securities, or property as they see fit.

The investment policy relating to designated funds 
is to provide a high degree of security and liquidity. 
Financial assets are generally held in bank deposits 
or money market deposits with maturities between  
3 months and 1 year. Bank deposits and money 
market deposits are held with major UK banks, as 
approved by CAF’s Investment Advisory Committee.

Investments held for Premier Donor Advised Funds 
(PDAFs) are aligned with the charitable objectives 
advised by each donor. As a result, this portfolio 
consists of a range of investments which may be held 
over the longer term, comprising pooled investment 
funds, equities and bonds. Funds held for PDAFs 
may also be managed on a discretionary basis by 
an investment manager in portfolios attributable to 
donations received from individual donors.
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Related parties
CAF America, the charity’s immediate controlling party, 
provides administrative support services to the charity.

CAF, the charity’s ultimate parent, provides the 
charity with administrative and managerial services.

Details of the related parties and the transactions 
with these entities during the year are included in 
notes 13 and 14.

Post balance sheet events
There have been no significant post balance  
sheet events.

Statement of Trustees’ 
responsibilities
The Trustees (who are also directors of Southampton 
Row Trust Limited for the purposes of company 
law) are responsible for preparing the Trustees’ 
Report and the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting 
Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice) including FRS 102 “The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland.”

Company law requires the Trustees to prepare 
financial statements for each financial year, which 
give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the 
charitable company and of the incoming resources 
and application of resources, including the income 
and expenditure, of the charitable company for that 
period. In preparing these financial statements, the 
Trustees are required to

	�  select suitable accounting policies and then  
apply them consistently;

	�  observe the methods and principles in the 
Charities SORP;

	�  make judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent;

	�  state whether applicable UK Accounting 
Standards have been followed; and

	�  prepare the financial statements on the  
going concern basis unless it is inappropriate 
to presume that the charitable company will 
continue in business.

The Trustees are responsible for keeping adequate 
accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
explain the charitable company’s transactions and 
disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the 
financial position of the charitable company and 
enable them to ensure that the financial statements 
comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are 
also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 
charitable company and hence for taking reasonable 
steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and 
other irregularities.

Auditor
Each person who is a Trustee at the date of approval 
of this report confirms that:

1.  so far as the Trustees are aware,  
there is no relevant audit information of which 
the charity’s auditor is unaware; and

2.  the Trustees have taken all the steps that he or 
she ought to have taken as a Trustee in order to 
make himself or herself aware of any relevant 
audit information and to establish that the 
charity’s auditor is aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted 
in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the 
Companies Act 2006.

A resolution to appoint the auditors of the charity 
and to agree their remuneration will be submitted to 
the Trustees.

Approved by the Trustees and signed on their behalf 
on 14 August 2020.

Sir John Low CBE
Chairman
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS 
OF SOUTHAMPTON ROW TRUST LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the 
financial statements 

Opinion
In our opinion the financial statements of 
Southampton Row Trust Limited (the ‘charitable 
company’):

	�  give a true and fair view of the state of the 
charitable company’s affairs as at 30 April 2020 
and of its incoming resources and application of 
resources, including its income and expenditure, 
for the year then ended;

	�  have been properly prepared in accordance with 
United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice including Financial Reporting Standard 
102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable 
in the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and

	�  have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements  
which comprise:

	� the statement of financial activities;
	� the balance sheet;
	� the cash flow statement; and
	� the related notes 1 to 14.

The financial reporting framework that has been 
applied in their preparation is applicable law and 
United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including 
Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic 
of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted 
Accounting Practice).

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 
and applicable law. Our responsibilities under 
those standards are further described in the 
auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report.

We are independent of the charitable company in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in  
the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s 
(“The FRC’s”) Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our 
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of 
the following matters where:

	�  the trustees’ use of the going concern basis 
of accounting in preparation of the financial 
statements is not appropriate; or

	�  the trustees have not disclosed in the financial 
statements any identified material uncertainties 
that may cast significant doubt about the 
charitable company’s ability to continue to adopt 
the going concern basis of accounting for a period 
of at least twelve months from the date when the 
financial statements are authorised for issue.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Other information
The trustees are responsible for the other information. 
The other information comprises the information 
included in the Trustees’ Report, other than the 
financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not 
cover the other information and, except to the extent 
otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
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If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement 
in the financial statements or a material 
misstatement of the other information. If, based on 
the work we have performed, we conclude that there 
is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in respect of these 
matters.

Responsibilities of trustees
As explained more fully in the Statement of 
Trustees’ Responsibilities, the trustees (who are 
also the directors of the charitable company for 
the purpose of company law) are responsible for 
the preparation of the financial statements and for 
being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and 
for such internal control as the trustees determine 
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the trustees are 
responsible for assessing the charitable company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless 
the trustees either intend to liquidate the charitable 
company or to cease operations, or have no realistic 
alternative but to do so.

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the 
financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 

a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) 
will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements is located on the 
FRC’s website at:  
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.  
This description forms part of our auditor’s report.

Report on other legal and 
regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the 
Companies Act 2006
In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the 
course of the audit:
	�  the information given in the trustees’ report, 

which includes the strategic report and the 
directors’ report prepared for the purposes of 
company law for the financial year for which the 
financial statements are prepared is consistent 
with the financial statements; and

	�  the strategic report and the directors’ report 
included within the trustees’ report have been 
prepared in accordance with applicable legal 
requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding 
of the company and its environment obtained in 
the course of the audit, we have not identified any 
material misstatements in the strategic report or the 
directors’ report included within the trustees’ report.
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Matters on which we are required to report  
by exception
 Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to 
report in respect of the following matters if, in our 
opinion:
	�  adequate accounting records have not been 

kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not 
been received from branches not visited by us; or

	�  the financial statements are not in agreement 
with the accounting records and returns; or

	�  certain disclosures of trustees’ remuneration 
specified by law are not made; or

	�  we have not received all the information and 
explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these 
matters.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the charitable company’s 
members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of 
Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work 
has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
charitable company’s members those matters we are 
required to state to them in an auditor’s report and 
for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted 
by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to 
anyone other than the charitable company and the 
charitable company’s members as a body, for our 
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we 
have formed.

Jessica Hodges ACA (Senior statutory auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, UK

14 August 2020



STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020
(incorporating an Income and Expenditure Account)

Unrestricted 
general funds

Unrestricted designated funds
TotalDonor advised 

funds and gifts
Premier donor 
advised funds

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Income from:
Donations  724  558  63,777  56,576  14,987  31,501  79,488  88,635 

Investments 2  234  128  -  1  999  813  1,233  942 

Foreign exchange gains  -  -  394  331  822  1,177  1,216  1,508 

Total income  958  686  64,171  56,908  16,808  33,491  81,937  91,085 
Expenditure on:
Charitable activities:

Grants payable to charities 3  557  77  65,819  52,234  16,368  28,263  82,744  80,574 

Cost of charitable activities 4  385  332  37  23  90  36  512  391 

Loan loss provision 7  -  -  -  -  (14)  122  (14)  122 

Foreign exchange losses  -  4  -  -  -  -  -  4 

Total expenditure  942  413  65,856  52,257  16,444  28,421  83,242  81,091 

Net income/(expenditure) 
before net gains on investments  16  273  (1,685)  4,651  364  5,070  (1,305)  9,994 

Net gains/(losses) on investments 6  -  -  (6)  17  (797)  828  (803)  845 

Transfers between funds 10  -  -  (162)  (16)  162  16  -  - 

Net income / (expenditure)  16  273  (1,853)  4,652  (271)  5,914  (2,108)  10,839 

Reconciliation of funds
Total funds brought forward  812  539  18,115  13,463  59,479  53,565  78,406  67,567 

Total funds carried forward 10  828  812  16,262  18,115  59,208  59,479  76,298  78,406 

The results are derived from ongoing operations, and all gains and losses arising in the current and preceding 
year are included in the above Statement of Financial Activities.

The notes on pages 17 to 25 form part of these financial statements.
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BALANCE SHEET 
AS AT 30 APRIL 2020 

Unrestricted 
general 
funds

Unrestricted designated funds
TotalDonor advised 

funds and gifts
Premier donor  
advised funds

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Notes £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Assets
Balances with banks: 

On demand and  
short-term deposits

 1,406 908  16,003 17,859  27,633  29,959  45,042 48,726 

Other term and money 
market deposits

- - - -  3,460  3,412  3,460  3,412 

 1,406 908  16,003 17,859  31,093  33,371  48,502  52,138 

Financial investments 6  - - - -  27,385  25,334  27,385  25,334 

Loans to charities 7  - - - -  -  -  -  - 

Other debtors 8  52  41 286 256  931  774  1,269  1,071 

Total assets  1,458 949  16,289 18,115  59,409  59,479  77,156  78,543

Liabilities 
Amounts falling due within 
one year:
Grants payable  553 79 26 - 201 -  781 79 

Creditors 9  77 58 - -  - -  77  58 

 630 137 26 -  201 -  858  137 

Net assets  828 812   16,262  18,115  59,208  59,479  76,298  78,406 

Funds  

Charitable funds  828  812   16,262  18,115  56,424  55,285  73,514  74,212 

Fair value reserve  -  -  - -  2,784  4,194  2,784  4,194 

Called up share capital 
(£100, 2019: £100)

11  -  - - -  - -  -  - 

Total Funds 10 828 812  16,262  18,115  59,208 59,479  76,298  78,406

Approved and authorised for issue by the Trustees and signed on their behalf on 14 August 2020.

Sir John Low CBE
Chairman

Southampton Row Trust Limited (Operating as CAF American Donor Fund)
Charity Registration No: 1079020
Company Registration No: 03900842

The notes on pages 17 to 25 form part of these financial statements.
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2020

2020 2019
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities  (8,539) 1,981

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of investments  12,364 5,877 

Purchases of investments  (8,252) (9,332) 

Net movement in other term and money market deposits  (49)  949 

Premier Donor Advised Funds investment income received  1,021  807 

Decrease / (increase) in investment portfolio cash  918 (1,496)

Net cash generated from investing activities 6,002 (3,195)

Change in cash and cash equivalents in the year (2,537) (1,214)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 May  48,726  48,682 

Change in cash and cash equivalents due to exchange rate movements  (1,148)  1,258 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 April  45,041  48,726

Reconciliation of net income to cash flows from operating activities
Net (expenditure) / income for the year (2,108) 10,839 

Non-cash donations received  (7,884)  (6,644)

Non-cash grants made  -  505 

Losses / (gains) on investments  803  (845)

Decrease / (increase) in loans to charity  10  (13)

(Decrease) / increase in loan loss provision  (10)  122 

(Increase) / decrease in other debtors  (220)  150 

Increase / (decrease) in grants payable  702  (16)

Increase / (decrease) in creditors  19  (46)

Premier Donor Advised Funds investment income received  (999)  (813)

Unrealised gain / (loss) on foreign currencies  1,148  (1,258)

Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities (8,539)  1,981

The notes on pages 17 to 25 form part of these financial statements.
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1. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies and judgements 
used in the preparation of the financial statements 
are:

1.1 Basis of preparation
These financial statements have been prepared 
under the historical cost convention, modified to 
include certain items at fair value, and in accordance 
with Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) 
issued by the Financial Reporting Council and the 
Charities SORP (FRS 102).

Southampton Row Trust Limited is a UK charitable 
company limited by shares and incorporated in the 
UK under the Companies Act 2006 and registered 
with the Charity Commission for England and Wales. 
The address of the charity’s registered office is shown 
on page 2.

The charity meets the definition of a public benefit 
entity under FRS 102.

The principal activities and the nature of the charity’s 
operations are set out in the strategic report on 
pages 5 to 10.

The functional currency is considered to be pounds 
sterling because that is the currency of the primary 
economic environment in which the charity operates. 

1.2  Going concern basis
In order to assess the appropriateness of the 
going concern assumption basis, the Trustees 
have considered the charity’s financial position, 
liquidity, unrestricted reserves and forecasts for the 
foreseeable future taking into account the principal 
risks to which the charity is exposed including the 
potential impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
Brexit. Recognising the uncertainty associated with 
predicting the economic impact of Covid-19, in 
particular, the Trustees have considered the impact 
of a severe economic outcome on the charity and the 
effectiveness of management actions that might be 
taken to mitigate the impact of this stress. Trustees 
have also considered the circumstances under which 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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the operations of the charity would be unable to 
continue. After taking into account the current level 
of the charity’s cash and reserves and the financial 
performance since 30 April 2020, the Trustees have 
concluded that the risk of this situation occurring  
is remote.

Accordingly and after making appropriate enquiries, 
the Trustees have a reasonable expectation that 
the charity will be able to continue in operation and 
meet its liabilities as they fall due for at least twelve 
months from the date of signing of this report. For 
this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern 
basis in preparing the financial statements.

1.3  Fund accounting
All of the charity’s funds constitute unrestricted 
funds. Details of the nature and purpose of its funds 
are set out in note 10.

1.4  Income recognition
a   Donations
     Donations received are recognised once the 

charity has entitlement to the income, it is 
probable that the income will be received 
and the amount of income receivable can be 
measured reliably.

    Non-cash donations principally comprise 
share gift donations which are recognised as 
donations received at the market value on the 
date of gift.

    In the event that a donation or grant is subject 
to conditions, the income is deferred and not 
recognised until either those conditions are 
fully met, or the fulfilment of those conditions is 
wholly within the control of the charity and it is 
probable that those conditions will be fulfilled.

b   Investment income
    Interest receivable on term and money market 

deposits with banks is recognised using the 
effective interest method over the term of the 
deposit. Dividends are recognised once the 
dividend has been declared and notification has 
been received of the value of the dividend due.
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1.5  Expenditure recognition
Expenditure is recognised as soon as there is a legal 
or constructive obligation to make a payment to 
a third party, it is probable that settlement will be 
required and the amount of the obligation can be 
measured reliably.

Grants payable are payments where the grant has 
been approved by the Trustees and the beneficiary 
charity has been formally notified in writing of 
the award. This notification gives the recipient a 
reasonable expectation that they will receive the 
grant. In the case of an unconditional grant offer 
this is accrued once the recipient has been notified 
of the grant award, or once the grant has been 
paid, whichever is the earlier. Grant awards that 
are subject to the recipient fulfilling performance 
conditions are accrued when any remaining 
unfulfilled conditions attaching to that grant are 
outside of the control of the charity.

Governance costs comprise costs involving the public 
accountability of the charity and its compliance with 
regulation and good practice, and are included within 
support costs.

Irrecoverable VAT is charged as a cost.

1.6  Allocation of support costs
All expenses are allocated or apportioned to the 
applicable fund. Support costs, unless directly 
attributable, are charged to the general fund. 
Support costs comprise costs of certain central 
functions which underpin the delivery of our services 
such as information systems, finance, executive 
management and governance.

1.7  Pension costs
There were no employees of the charity in the 
current or the previous year. All administrative 
services are provided by employees of Charities Aid 
Foundation (CAF), the charity’s ultimate parent (see 
note 13). The charity paid a management charge 
and fees to CAF for these services which included an 
element in respect of the cost of defined contribution 
pension arrangements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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1.  Accounting policies (continued)

1.8.  Foreign currencies
Sterling is the functional and reporting currency. 
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated 
to sterling at the exchange rate ruling at the date 
of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in foreign currencies at the balance 
sheet date are retranslated to sterling at the 
exchange rate ruling at that date. 

Exchange differences arising are taken to the 
Statement of Financial Activities (‘SOFA’).

1.9. Taxation
The charity is considered to pass the tests set 
out in Paragraph 1 Schedule 6 of the Finance Act 
2010 and therefore it meets the definition of a 
charitable company for UK corporation tax purposes. 
Accordingly, the charity is potentially exempt from 
taxation in respect of income or capital gains 
received within categories covered by Chapter 3  
Part 11 of the Corporation Tax Act 2010 or Section 
256 of the Taxation of Chargeable Gains Act 1992, 
to the extent that such income or gains are applied 
exclusively to charitable purposes.

1.10 Basic financial instruments
a   Balances with banks
    On demand balances and short-term deposits 

represent “cash and cash equivalents” and 
include the charity’s cleared and uncleared 
balances held at clearing banks which are 
available on demand or have an original 
maturity date of 3 months or less.

    Other term and money market deposits 
represent balances with an original maturity 
of more than 3 months and less than five 
years. These are shown at the lower of cost or 
estimated realisable value.

b   Financial investments
    A pool of investments may be held for Premier 

Donor Advised Funds (PDAF) to achieve an 
investment return to fund future grants to 
charitable causes. The value of the investments 
determines the funds available for grant 
making at any point in time.18



    Basic financial instruments held as ‘Financial 
investments’ are, therefore, measured initially 
at fair value, which is normally the transaction 
price. Transaction costs are expensed in the 
SOFA (where material) if the investments are 
subsequently measured at fair value through 
profit and loss. 

    Subsequent to initial recognition all types of 
investments, including debt securities, that can 
be measured reliably are measured at fair value 
with changes recognised in the SOFA. Where 
the fair value of such investments cannot be 
reliably measured because, for example they 
are not publicly traded, the investments are 
measured at cost less impairment.

c   Debtors and creditors
    Debtors are recognised at the settlement 

amount due after any discount offered. 
Prepayments are valued at the amount 
prepaid.

    Creditors are recognised where there is a 
present obligation resulting from a past event 
that will probably result in a transfer of funds 
to a third party and the amount due to settle 
the obligation can be measured or estimated 
reliably. Creditors are normally recognised at 
their settlement amount after allowing for any 
discounts due.

d   Concessionary loans receivable
     Concessionary loans may be receivable from 

other charities as a result of loans advanced 
by the charity. Such loans are advanced at 
concessionary (non-market) rates of interest, 
which may include interest-free loans. These 
are initially recognised at the amount advanced 
to the borrower and are subsequently 
measured at the amount advanced less 
amounts received less any impairment. 
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1.   Accounting policies (continued)

Loans are assessed at each reporting date to 
determine whether there is objective evidence 
of impairment. Objective evidence can 
include default or delinquency by a borrower, 
restructuring of a loan or advance on terms 
the charity would otherwise not consider, 
or indications that a borrower may become 
insolvent.

    If there is evidence of impairment leading to an 
impairment loss then the amount of the loss 
is determined as the difference between the 
carrying amount of the loan, including accrued 
interest, and the estimated recoverable 
amount. The carrying amount of the loan is 
reduced by the use of an allowance account 
and the amount of the loss is recognised in the 
SOFA.

1.11 Significant estimates and judgements
There have been no significant estimates or 
judgements necessary in the preparation of these 
financial statements.
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2. Investment income

Unrestricted 
general 
funds

Unrestricted designated funds

TotalDonor 
advised funds 

and gifts

Premier 
donor  

advised funds
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Dividends received - - - 1 687 374 687 375

Interest on balances with banks 234 128 - - 312 439 546 567

234 128 - 1 999 813 1,233 942

3. Grants paid to charities
2020 2019

No. of  
Grants £000

No. of  
Grants £000

Charitable sector:     

Animal welfare  8  175  6  41 

Arts, culture, heritage or science  227  7,007  190  21,252 

Citizenship or community development  116  2,273  52  651 

Education  396  23,438  380  17,983 

Environmental protection or improvement  50  617  30  549 

Health  166  37,828  129  28,352 

Human rights or conflict resolution  40  2,015  53  2,361 

Armed forces and the emergency services  11  76  3  2 

Relief of poverty  70  903  95  1,726 

Relief of those in need  135  3,797  141  2,500 

Religion  105  2,339  116  2,070 

Amateur sport  8  77  1  8 

Other charitable purpose  44  2,199  32  3,081 

 1,376  82,744  1,228  80,574  

No grants were paid to individuals (2019: none).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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4. Cost of charitable activities

2020 2019

£000 £000

Cost of charitable activities includes 
the following:

Allocated support costs paid to:

CAF (see notes 13 and 14)  367 315

CAF America (see notes 13 and 14)  76 61

Other direct costs  69 15

 512 391
Other support costs consisting of 
governance costs:

Fees payable to the charity’s auditor 
for the audit of the charity’s annual 
accounts 
(excluding irrecoverable VAT) 19 9

Legal and professional expenses 15 19

5. Staff costs and Trustees

There were no employees in the current or the 
previous year. All administrative services were 
provided by employees of CAF. The charity paid a 
management charge and fees for these services (see 
note 4).

None of the Trustees received any remuneration or 
reimbursement of expenses during the current or 
the previous year, nor were any expenses paid on 
their behalf. None of the Trustees had an interest in 
the shares of the company or in any associated entity 
during the current or the previous year.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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6. Financial investments

The following tables show the carrying amounts of 
financial investments held at fair value in respect of 
Premier Donor Advised Funds (PDAFs), which form 
part of the charity’s unrestricted designated funds. 

PDAF funds are held pending the receipt of 
suggestions for onward donations from the original 
donor. Until such suggestions are received and 
grants are subsequently approved by the Trustees, 
there is no constructive obligation or liability to 
pay a defined amount within a set time period to a 
beneficiary. A proportion of the funds contributed 
by donors to their PDAF is typically held in cash in 
order to meet short-term giving expectations, with 
the balance invested to meet medium to long-
term philanthropic objectives. The approval by the 
Trustees of grants from PDAF funds is planned by 
reference to the market values and liquidity profile of 
the assets held for a PDAF.
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2020 2019
£000 £000

Held at fair value for unrestricted designated funds:

At 1 May  23,838 13,399 

Additions  16,136  15,976 

Disposal proceeds  (12,364)  (6,382)

Realised gains  608  167 

Unrealised (losses)/ gains  (1,411)  678 

 26,807  23,838 
Investment portfolio cash  578  1,496 

At 30 April  27,385  25,334 

Historical cost of investments held at fair value  24,023  19,642

The following hierarchy is used to estimate the fair value of investments:

Level 1 - The quoted price for an identical asset in an active market.

Level 2 - When quoted prices are unavailable, the fair value is taken as the price of a recent transaction for 
an identical asset (derived from market data).

Level 3 - If the market for the asset is not active and recent transactions of an identical asset on their  
own are not a good estimate of fair value, a valuation technique is used to estimate the fair value.  
The objective of using a valuation technique is to estimate what the transaction price would have been  
on the measurement date in an arms length exchange motivated by normal business considerations.  
If the range of reasonable fair value estimates is significant and the probabilities of the various estimates 
cannot be reasonably assessed, the assets are valued at cost less impairment until a reliable measure  
of fair value becomes available.

Classification and fair values: 2020 2019
Level 1  

£000
Total  
£000

Level 1  
£000

Total  
£000

Sovereign debt securities 1,994 1,994 1,982  1,982 

Corporate debt securities  935  935 800  800 

Pooled funds - fixed interest  1,657  1,657 898  898 

Equity securities  3,223  3,223 2,970  2,970 

Pooled funds - alternative  435  435 320  320 

Pooled funds - equity  18,189  18,189 16,690  16,690 

Pooled funds - property  374  374 178  178 

 26,807  26,807  23,838  23,838 

Investment portfolio cash  578  578  1,496  1,496 

 27,385  27,385  25,334  25,334 

No level 2 or level 3 assets were held at 30 April 2020 or 2019.

6. Financial investments (continued)
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7. Loans to charities
Unrestricted designated funds

TotalDonor advised 
funds and gifts

Premier donor 
advised funds

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Concessionary loans:
Amounts receivable in less than one year - -  57 25  57 25

Amounts receivable in one to five years - -  56 97  56 97

Less: Provisions - -  (113) (122)  (113) (122)

- - - - - - 

Concessionary loans may be receivable from other charitable organisations as a result of loans advanced by 
the charity at concessionary (non-market) rates of interest. There were no concessionary loans committed but 
not taken up at the reporting date.
 
8. Debtors

Unrestricted 
general 
funds

Unrestricted designated funds

TotalDonor 
advised funds 

and gifts

Premier 
donor  

advised funds
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest and dividends receivable 50 41 - -  56 78  106 119

UK income tax recoverable - - 286 250  875 696  1,161 946

Other debtors 2 - - 6  - -  2 6

52 41 286 256  931 774 1,269 1,071
 

9. Creditors Unrestricted 
general 
funds

Unrestricted designated funds

TotalDonor 
advised funds 

and gifts

Premier 
donor  

advised funds
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts due to:

CAF  19 29 - - - -  19 29

CAF America  13 - - - - -  13 -

Other creditors  45  29 - - - -  45 29

 77 58 - - - -  77 58

In addition to the amounts shown above as payable to CAF America, grants payable from the unrestricted 
general funds include £79k (2019: £77k) which is due to CAF America. 

In addition to the amounts shown above as payable to CAF, grants payable from the unrestricted general 
funds include £300k (2019: £nil) which is due to CAF.

The intercompany balances, none of which represent loan arrangements, are interest free and repayable  
on demand.
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10. Charitable funds
All of the charities funds constitute unrestricted 
funds as follows:

General funds
General funds are credited with surpluses arising 
from operations and are expendable at the 
discretion of the Trustees in the furtherance of the 
charity’s objectives.

Designated Donor Advised Funds and Gifts
The assets representing these funds have been 
gifted to the charity by donors.  Donors may make 
suggestions (they may not direct) to the charity’s 
Trustees regarding the distribution of their donations 
to charitable organisations based across the world.

Designated Premier Donor Advised Funds

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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The assets representing these funds have been gifted 
to the charity by donors and are invested to generate 
an income which may be distributed to charities 
in addition to any capital distribution. Donors who 
have created a Trust Fund with the charity may make 
suggestions (they may not direct) to the charity’s 
Trustees regarding the distribution of the income  
and capital to charitable organisations based across 
the world.

Transfers between funds
Transfers between funds have arisen upon donors 
requesting that their donations are held under one of 
the charity’s other giving funds.

11. Called up share capital
2020 2019

£ £
Authorised, allotted, issued and 
fully paid: 

100 ordinary shares of £1 each 100 100

The charity’s regulations state that no dividends 
shall be paid to shareholders. They also preclude 
shareholders from participating in the distribution of 
any remaining property should the charity be wound 
up or dissolved.

12. Reconciliation of shareholders’ funds

2020 2019
£ £

Opening shareholders’ funds 100 100

Result for the year and net additions 
to shareholders’ funds

- -

Closing shareholders’ funds 100 100

13. Parent and ultimate parent entity
All of the charity’s issued share capital is owned by 
Charities Aid Foundation of America (CAF America).  
The charity’s trustees are appointed by its existing 
Trustees or by the Board of Directors of CAF America. 
CAF America is the charity’s controlling entity and the 
smallest group into which the charity is consolidated. 
CAF America is a US 501(c)(3) public charity 
recognised by the US Internal Revenue Service.  
CAF America is incorporated in the State of Delaware. 
CAF America’s headquarters are located at: 225 
Reinekers Lane, Suite 375, Alexandria, VA 22314 USA.

Charities Aid Foundation (CAF), UK registered charity 
number 268369, has the power to appoint and 
remove the members of CAF America at any time and 
accordingly CAF is the charity’s ultimate controlling 
entity and the largest group into which the charity is 
consolidated. The accounts of CAF can be obtained 
from CAF at: 25 Kings Hill Avenue, Kings Hill, 
West Malling, Kent, ME19 4TA.
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14. Related party transactions

CAF America
During the year the charity awarded grants of 
£1,025,551 (2019: £1,066,877) to CAF America.  
Of this amount, £946,097 (2019: £990,155) was 
awarded and paid from the charity’s donor advised 
funds and was for the credit of similar donor advised 
funds held by CAF America. A grant of £79,453 (2019: 
£76,722) was awarded from the charity’s general fund 
for CAF America’s general purposes. This general 
fund grant was unpaid by the charity at 30 April 2020 
and 2019.

In addition, the charity was charged £76,098  
(2019: £61,286) by CAF America for the provision of 
administration support services for the year. At the 
balance sheet date £12,735 was due to CAF America 
(2019: £nil).

Charities Aid Foundation (CAF)
During the year the charity awarded grants of 
£356,354 (2019: £264,625) to CAF. Of this amount, 
£56,354 (2019: £264,625) was awarded and paid 
from the charity’s donor advised funds and was for 
the credit of similar donor advised funds held by CAF. 
A grant of £300,000 (2019: £nil) was awarded from 
the charity’s general fund for CAF’s general purposes. 
This general fund grant was unpaid by the charity at 
30 April 2020.

The charity was charged £367,436 (2019: £315,331) 
by CAF for the provision of administration services for 
the year. At the balance sheet date, £19,248 (2019: 
£28,577) was unpaid by the charity.
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